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GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Powder / Liquid Ratio (g/g)  0.40 / 0.11
Mixing Time (sec.)*  10”
Time of initial extrusion after mixing  10 seconds maximum
Working Time (min., sec.)*  2’00”
Net Setting Time (min., sec.)*  2’20”
Final Finishing Commencing Time 
(37°C, after starting mix) (min.,sec.) 6’00’’

RADIOPAQUE POSTERIOR GLASS IONOMER RESTORATIVE 
CEMENT IN CAPSULES

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS 
1. Class I and II restorations in deciduous teeth.
2. Non-load bearing Class I and Class II restorations in permanent teeth.
3. Intermediate restorative and base material for heavy stress situation in
 Class I and Class II cavities using sandwich laminate technique.
4. Class V and root surface restorations.
5. Core build-up.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Pulp capping.
2. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any
 such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and
 refer to a physician.  

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 

1. CAVITY PREPARATION
 a) Prepare tooth using standard techniques.
  Extensive mechanical retention is unnecessary.
  For pulp capping use calcium hydroxide.
 b) Apply GC CAVITY CONDITIONER (10 seconds) or
  GC DENTIN CONDITIONER (20 seconds) to the
  bonding surfaces using a cotton pellet or sponge
  (Fig. 1).
 c) Rinse thoroughly with water. Blot away excess
  water with a cotton pellet or dry by gently blowing
  with an air syringe. DO NOT DESICCATE.
  Prepared surfaces should appear moist (glistening).
2. CAPSULE ACTIVATION AND MIXING
 a) Before activation, shake the capsule or tap its side
  on a hard surface to loosen the powder (Fig. 2).
 b) To activate the capsule, push the plunger until it is
  flush with the main body (Fig. 3).
 c) Immediately place the capsule into a metal
  GC Capsule Applier and click the lever once (Fig.
  4). The capsule is now activated.
  Note :
  The capsule should be activated just before mixing
  and used immediately.
 d) Immediately remove the capsule and set it into a
  mixer (or an amalgamator) and mix for 10 seconds
  (+/- 4,000RPM) (Fig. 5).
3. RESTORATIVE TECHNIQUE
 a) Immediately remove the mixed capsule from the
  mixer and load it into the GC Capsule Applier.
 b) Make two clicks to prime the capsule then syringe
  (Fig. 6). The working time is 2 minutes from start of
  mixing at 23°C (73.4°F). Higher temperatures will
  shorten working time.
 c) Within 10 seconds maximum after mixing, start to
  extrude the mixture directly into the preparation
  (Fig. 7).
 d) Form the preliminary contour, and cover with a
  matrix if required.
 e) When set, immediately apply GC Fuji VARNISH
  (blow dry) or GC Fuji COAT LC (light cure) (Fig. 8).
  Note :
  1) To adjust the direction of the nozzle, hold the
   applier with the capsule towards you and turn the
   capsule body.
  2) To remove the used capsule, push the applier
   release button. Twist the capsule and pull
   upwards.
4. FINISHING
 a) Final finishing under water spray using standard
  techniques can begin approximately 6 minutes
  after start of mixing (Fig. 9).
 b) Apply a final coat of GC Fuji VARNISH (blow dry)
  or GC Fuji COAT LC (light cure for 10 sec.) or
  G-COAT PLUS (light cure for 20 sec.) (Fig. 10).
 c) Instruct the patient not to apply pressure for 1 hour.

STORAGE
Store in a cool and dark place (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
(Shelf life : 2 years from date of manufacture).

SHADES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Shade numbers according to Vita® shade guide.
Vita® is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

PACKAGES
1. Single shade package : 50 capsules.
2. Assortment package : 50 capsules (10 each of A2,
 A3, A3.5, B2, B3).
 Average contents per capsule : 0.40g powder and 0.11g (0.09mL)
 liquid.
 Minimum net volume of mixed cement per capsule : 0.14mL.
Option : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 piece).

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with a
 sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. Flush with water.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek
 medical attention.

Last revised : 06/2008

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Verhältnis Pulver / Flüssigkeit (g/g)  0,40 / 0,11
Anmischzeit (Min., Sek.)*  10”
Nach dem Mischen den Kapselinhalt applizieren
Sekunden Spätestens nach 10 
Arbeitszeit (Min., Sek.)*  2’00”
Netto- Abbindezeit (Min., Sek.)*  2’20”
Startzeit für die Endfinierung ab Mischbeginn
(37°C) (Min., Sek.)  6’00’’

RÖNTGENSICHTBARER GLAS IONOMER-FÜLLUNGSZEMENT IN 
KAPSELN FÜR DEN SEITENZAHNBEREICH

Nur von zahnärztlichem Fachpersonal für die genannten 
Anwendungsbereiche zu verwenden.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE
1. Restaurationen von Kavitäten der Klasse I und II im Milchgebiss.
2. Langzeitrestaurationen bei nicht kaubelasteten Flächen der Klasse I
 und II.
3. Semipermanentes Restaurations-und Basismaterial bei kaubelasteten
 Kavitäten der Klasse I und II in der Sandwich-Technik.
4. Klasse V und Wurzeloberflächen-Restaurationen im Seitenzahnbereich.
5. Stumpfaufbaumaterial.

GEGENINDIKATIONEN
1. Pulpa-Abdeckung.
2. In seltenen Fällen kann eine Sensibilisierung bei einigen Personen
 auftreten. In einem solchen Fall die Verwendung des Materials
 abbrechen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

VERARBEITUNGSANLEITUNG

1. KAVITÄTENPRÄPARATION
 a) Den Zahn wie üblich präparieren. Eine ausführliche
  mechanische Retention ist nicht erforderlich. Zur
  Pulpenüberkappung einen Kalziumhydroxid-Zement
  verwenden.
 b) Mit Hilfe eines Watte-Pellets oder eines
  Schwämmchens GC CAVITY CONDITIONER (10
  Sekunden) oder GC DENTIN CONDITIONER (20
  Sekunden) auf die präparierte Kavität auftragen
  (Fig. 1).
 c) Gründlich mit Wasser abspülen. Mit einem
  Watte-Pellet trockentupfen oder sanft mit einer
  Luftspritze trockenblasen.
  NICHT VOLLSTÄNDIG TROCKNEN. Die besten
  Ergebnisse werden erzielt, wenn die präparierten
  Flächen noch feucht aussehen (glänzen).
2. AKTIVIEREN DER KAPSEL UND ANMISCHEN
 a) Vor der Aktivierung die Kapsel schütteln oder mit
  einer Seite auf eine feste Auflage klopfen, um das
  Pulver zu lockern (Fig. 2).
 b) Zum Aktivieren, den Kolben vollständig in die
  Kapsel eindrücken (Fig. 3).
 c) Dann die Kapsel in den metallenen GC Kapsel
  Applier einsetzen und den Auslösegriff 1 x ganz
  durchziehen (Fig. 4). Somit ist die Kapsel aktiviert.
  Hinweis :
  Die Kapsel sollte erst unmittelbar vor dem
  Anmischen aktiviert werden.
 d) Die Kapsel sofort in einen handelsüblichen Mischer
  setzen und 10 s mischen (+/- 4.000 UM) (Fig. 5).
3. FÜLLUNGSTECHNIK
 a) Nach dem Mischen die Kapsel sofort in den Applier
  setzen und den Auslösehebel 2 x durchziehen
  (Fig. 6). Die Manipulationszeit beträgt 2 Minuten ab
  Mischbeginn bei 23°C (73.4°F). Höhere
  Temperaturen verkürzen die Verarbeitungszeit.
 b) Spätestens 10 Sekunden nach dem Mischen mit
  dem Applizieren des Kapselinhalts beginnen (Fig. 7).
 c) Die Konturen formen und, falls erforderlich, eine
  Matrize anlegen.
 d) Nach dem Abbinden sofort GC Fuji VARNISH
  (trocken blasen) oder GC Fuji COAT LC
  (Licht-härtend) applizieren (Fig. 8).
  Hinweise :
  1) Um die Ausrichtung der Spitze zu ändern, kann der
   Kapselkörper gedreht werden.
  2) Zum Entfernen der Kapsel, den Löseknopf am
   GC Kapselapplier betätigen. Die Kapsel drehen
   und nach oben ziehen.
4. FINIEREN
 a) Das Ausarbeiten und Polieren unter Wasserspray
  kann ungefähr 6 min. nach dem Anmischen in
  gewohnter Weise durchgeführt werden (Fig. 9).
 b) Eine letzte Schicht GC Fuji VARNISH (trocken
  blasen), GC Fuji COAT LC (lichthärten, 10 Sek.)
  oder G-COAT PLUS (lichthärten, 20 Sek.) auftragen
  (Fig. 10).
 c) Den Patienten anweisen, die Füllung 1 Stunde nicht
  zu belasten.

LAGERUNG
An einem kühlen und dunklen Ort aufbewahren (4- 25°C)
(39,2-77,0°F).
(Haltbarkeit : 2 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum).

FARBEN
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Farben nach dem Vita® Farbring.
Vita® ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen der Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen,
Deutschland.

ABPACKUNG
1. Packung mit jeweils einer Farbe : 50 Kapseln.
2. Sortimentspackung : 50 Kapseln (je 10 x A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3).
 Durchschnittlicher Inhalt pro Kapsel : 0,40g Pulver und 0,11g
 (0,09mL) Flüssigkeit.
 Mindest-Nettovolumen angemischter Zement pro Kapsel : 0,14mL.
Zubehör : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 stück).

WARNHINWEIS
1. Bei Haut-oder Schleimhautkontakt, sofort mit einem
 alkoholgetränkten Baumwolltupfer oder Schwamm entfernen und mit
 Wasser abspülen.
2. Bei Augenkontakt, sofort mit Wasser ausspülen und den Arzt
 aufsuchen.

Zuletzt aktualisiert : 06/2008

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Ratio Poudre/Liquide g/g 0,40 / 0,11
Temps de mélange (min, sec)*  10"
Temps d’extrusion après le mélange  10 secondes maximum
Temps de travail (min, sec)*  2'00"
Temps de prise (min, sec)*  2'20"
Début de la finition  
(37°C, après le début du mélange) (min, sec) 6’00”

CIMENT VERRE IONOMERE RADIOOPAQUE DE RESTAURATION 
POSTERIEURE EN CAPSULES

Ce produit est réservé à l'Art dentaire selon les recommandations 
d'utilisations.

INDICATIONS
1. Restauration de classe I et II des dents temporaires.
2. Restauration de classe I et II de dents définitives non soumises à
 d'importantes contraintes.
3. Restauration temporaire et matériau de base pour les cavités de classe
 I et II soumises à de fortes contraintes en technique sandwich.
4. Restaurations de classe V et caries au collet.
5. Reconstitution de moignon.

CONTRE INDICATIONS
1. Coiffage pulpaire.
2. Dans de rares cas ce produit peut entraîner des réactions chez
 certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, ne plus utiliser ce produit et
 consulter un médecin.

MODE DEPLOI 

1. PREPARATION DE LA CAVITE
 a) Préparer la cavité. Une extension pour rétention
  mécanique n'est pas nécessaire. Si un coiffage
  pulpaire est nécessaire, utiliser un ciment
  hydroxyde de calcium.
 b) En utilisant une boulette. de coton ou une éponge,
  appliquer le GC CAVITY CONDITIONER (10
  secondes) ou GC DENTIN CONDITIONER
  pendant 20 sec. (fig. 1).
 c) Rincer soigneusement avec de l’eau. Eliminer
  l'humidité de la surface avec une boulette de coton
  ou doucement avec une seringue à air. NE PAS
  DESHYDRATER. La surface préparée doit être
  humide (brillante).
2. ACTIVATION DE LA CAPSULE ET MÉLANGE
 a) Avant de vibrer la capsule, secouez-la ou tapez-la
  sur une surface dure pour détasser la poudre
  (fig. 2).
 b) Pour activer la capsule, presser le poussoir jusqu'à
  ce qu'il s'enfonce complètement dans le corps de
  la capsule (fig. 3).
 c) Placer immédiatement la capsule dans
  l’applicateur de capsule et actionner la gâchette
  une première fois (fig. 4). La capsule est alors
  activée.
  Note :
  La capsule doit être activée juste avant le mélange
  et utilisée immédiatement.
 d) Retirer immédiatement la capsule et la placer dans
  le vibreur (ou amalgamateur) et mélanger pendant
  10 secondes (vitesse = 4000 cycles par minute)
  (fig. 5).
3. TECHNIQUE DE RESTAURATION
 a) Retirer immédiatement la capsule mélangée du
  vibreur et la placer dans l’applicateur de capsule GC.
 b) Presser deux fois pour amorcer la capsule (fig. 6).
  Le temps de travail est de 2’00” à partir du début
  du mélange à 23°C (73.4°F). Des températures
  plus élevées raccourciront le temps de travail.
 c) Maximum 10 secondes après la fin du mélange,
  commencer à extraire le matériau directement
  dans la préparation (fig. 7).
 d) Contourer, et placer avec la matrice si nécessaire.
 e) Après la prise, appliquer aussitôt GC Fuji
  VARNISH ou GC Fuji COAT LC
  (photopolymérisable) sur la surface de la
  restauration (fig. 8).
  Notes :
  1) Pour ajuster la direction de l'embout, tenir
   l'applicateur avec la capsule face à vous et
   tourner le corps de la capsule.
  2) Pour retirer la capsule usagée, appuyer sur le
   bouton de relâchement de l'applicateur. Tourner
   la capsule et tirer.
4. FINITION
 a) La finition et le polissage peuvent commencer
  sous spray d'eau approximativement 6 min. après
  le début du mélange (fig. 9).
 b) Appliquer une couche finale de GC Fuji VARNISH
  (sécher) ou de GC Fuji COAT LC
  (photopolymérisation pendant 10 sec.) ou G-COAT
  PLUS (photopolymérisation pendant 20 sec.)
  (fig. 10).
 c) Demander au patient d'éviter toute pression
  pendant 1 heure.

CONSERVATION
Conserver dans un endroit frais et sombre (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).
(Péremption : 2 ans à partir de la date de fabrication).

TEINTES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4 selon le teintier VITA®.
VITA® est une marque déposée de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Allemagne.

CONDITIONNEMENT
1. Coffret 1 teinte : 50 Capsules.
2. Teintes assorties : 50 Capsules (10 de chaque A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3).
 Contenu moyen d'une capsule : 0,40g de poudre et 0,11g
 (0,09mL) de liquide.
 Volume net minimum de ciment mélangé par capsule 0,14mL.
Option : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 piéce).

AVERTISSEMENTS
1. En cas de contact avec la muqueuse ou la peau, retirer
 immédiatement avec une éponge ou un coton imbibé d'alcool. Rincer
 aussitôt avec de l'eau.
2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau et
 consulter un médecin.

Dernière mise à jour : 06/2008

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Rapporto polvere/liquido (g/g)  0,40 / 0,11
Tempo di miscelazione (sec.)*  10”
Tempo di estrusione iniziale dopo la miscelazione  massimo 10 secondi
Tempo di lavorazione (min., sec.)*  2’00”
Tempo netto di indurimento (min., sec.)*  2’20”
Tempo di inizio per la finitura finale
(37° C, dopo l'inizio della miscelazione) (min.,sec.) 6’00’’

VETROIONOMERO RADIO-OPACO IN CAPSULE PER RESTAURI NEI 
QUADRANTI POSTERIORI

Per uso esclusivamente professionale secondo le indicazioni 
raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI RACCOMANDATE
1. Ricostruzioni di classe I e II in denti decidui.
2. Ricostruzioni di classe I e classe II non sottoposte a carico in denti
 permanenti.
3. Materiale intermedio per ricostruzioni e materiale di base per situazioni
 con sollecitazioni elevate in cavità di classe I e classe II con l'uso della
 tecnica di stratificazione sandwich.
4. Ricostruzioni di classe V e di superfici radicolari.
5. Ricostruzione di monconi.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
1. Incappucciamento della polpa.
2. In rari casi il prodotto può provocare sensibilizzazione in alcuni pazienti.
 Se si verificano simili reazioni, interrompere l'uso del prodotto e
 consultare un medico.

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO

1. PREPARAZIONE DELLA CAVITA'
 a) Preparare il dente con le tecniche standard. Non è
  necessaria l’estensione della cavità a scopo
  ritentivo. Per l’incappucciamento della polpa
  utilizzare un cemento all’idrossido di calcio.
 b) Applicare il GC CAVITY CONDITIONER (10
  secondi) oppure il GC DENTIN CONDITIONER (20
  secondi) sulle superfici a cui aderire utilizzando un
  pellet di cotone o una microspugna (Fig. 1).
 c) Sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua.
  Eliminare l'acqua in eccesso con un pellet di
  cotone oppure asciugare con un leggero getto
  d'aria applicato con la siringa. EVITARE DI
  ESSICCARE. Le superfici preparate dovrebbero
  apparire umide (lucide).
2. ATTIVAZIONE DELLA CAPSULA E MISCELAZIONE
 a) Prima dell'attivazione, agitare la capsula o dare dei
  leggeri colpi sul lato contro una superficie dura in
  modo da decompattare la polvere (Fig. 2).
 b) Per attivare la capsula, premere il pulsante di
  attivazione finché non raggiunge il livello del corpo
  principale (Fig. 3).
 c) Porre immediatamente la capsula in un
  GC Capsule Applier in metallo e premere una volta
  la leva (Fig. 4). Ora la capsula è attivata.
  Nota :
  La capsula dovrebbe essere attivata
  immediatamente prima della miscelazione e
  dovrebbe essere utilizzata immediatamente.
 d) Togliere immediatamente la capsula e inserirla in un
  miscelatore (o amalgamatore), quindi miscelare
  per 10 secondi (+/- 4.000 giri al minuto) (Fig. 5).
3. TECNICA DI RICOSTRUZIONE
 a) Togliere immediatamente la capsula miscelata dal
  miscelatore e inserirla nel GC Capsule Applier.
 b) Fare due clic per innescare la capsula, quindi
  estrudere lentamente e uniformemente (Fig. 6).
  Il tempo di lavorazione è di 2 minuti dall'inizio della
  miscelazione a 23°C (73,4°F). A temperature più
  elevate il tempo di lavorazione diminuisce.
 c) Entro 10 secondi dalla fine della miscelazione,
  iniziare a estrudere la miscela direttamente dentro
  la preparazione (Fig. 7).
 d) Modellare la conformazione preliminare e coprire
  con una matrice, se necessario.
 e) A indurimento avvenuto, applicare immediatamente
  GC Fuji VARNISH (asciugare con getto d'aria)
  oppure GC Fuji COAT LC (fotopolimerizzare) (Fig. 8).
  Note :
  1) Per regolare la direzione del puntale, impugnare
   l'applicatore rivolto verso di voi a girare il corpo
   della capsula.
  2) Per rimuovere la capsula, premere il bottone di
   rilascio. Torcere la capsula e tirarla verso l'alto.
4. FINITURA
 a) La finitura in presenza di spruzzo d'acqua con
  tecniche standard può avere inizio circa 6 minuti
  dopo l'inizio della fase di miscelazione (Fig. 9).
 b) Applicare uno strato finale di GC Fuji VARNISH
  (asciugare con getto d’aria) o di GC Fuji COAT LC
  (foto-polimerizzare per 10 sec.) o di G-COAT PLUS
  (foto-polimerizzare per 20 sec.)(Fig. 10).
 c) Chiedere al paziente di non applicare pressione
  per un'ora.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare in luogo fresco e buio (4-25°C) 
(39,2-77,0°F).
(Data di scadenza : 2 anni dalla data di produzione).

COLORI
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
I numeri delle tonalità sono quelli riportati nella guida delle
tonalità Vita®.
Vita® è un marchio registrato della Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germania.

CONFEZIONI
1. Confezione con colore singolo : 50 capsule.
2. Confezione assortita : 50 capsule
 (10 per ciascuna tonalità : A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3).
 Contenuto medio per capsula : 0,40g di polvere e 0,11g
 (0,09mL) di liquido.
 Volume netto minimo del cemento miscelato per capsula : 0,14mL.
Optional : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 pezzo).

AVVERTENZE
1. In caso di contatto con il tessuto orale o con la pelle, eliminare
 immediatamente il materiale con una spugna o con cotone idrofilo
 imbevuto di alcool. Sciacquare con acqua.
2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con
 acqua e consultare un medico.

Ultima revisione : 06/2008

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Proporción Polvo/Líquido (g/g) 0,40/0,11
Tiempo de mezcla (s.)*  10"
Tiempo para comenzar la aplicación tras el mezclado 10 segundos máximo
Tiempo de trabajo (min., s.)* 2'00"
Tiempo neto de colocación (min., s.)* 2’20’’
Tiempo para comenzar el acabado final
(37°C, tras el comienzo de la mezcla) (min.,s.) 6’00’’

CEMENTO DE IONÓMERO DE VIDRIO RADIOPACO PARA 
RESTAURACIONES POSTERIORES EN CÁPSULAS.

Sólo para uso de profesionales de la odontología en las indicaciones 
recomendadas.

INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS
1. Restauraciones de Clase I y II en dientes de leche.
2. Restauraciones de Clase I y Clase II que no soporten cargas en piezas
 dentales definitivas.
3. Restaurador intermedio y material de base para situaciones de fuerte
 stress en cavidades de Clase I y Clase II usando la técnica de
 sándwich.
4. Restauraciones de Clase V y restauraciones de la superficie de la raíz.
5. Reconstrucción sobre muñones.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
1. Recubrimiento pulpar.
2. En raros casos el producto puede causar sensibilidad en algunas
 personas, si se experimenta alguna reacción al respecto, suspenda el
 uso del producto y diríjase al médico.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. PREPARACIÓN DE LA RESTAURACIÓN
 a) Prepare el diente utilizando las técnicas estándar.
  No es necesaria una retención mecánica extensa.
  Para recubrimiento pulpar, use Hidróxido de Calcio.
 b) Aplique GC CAVITY CONDITIONER (10 s.) o
  GC DENTIN CONDITIONER (20 s.) a las
  superficies de unión utilizando una bolita de
  algodón o esponja (Fig. 1).
 c) Limpie minuciosamente con agua. Elimine el
  exceso de agua con una bolita de algodón o
  soplando suavemente con una jeringa de aire. NO
  DESEQUE. Las superficies preparadas deben
  aparecer húmedas (brillantes).
2. ACTIVACIÓN DE LA CÁPSULA Y MEZCLADO
 a) Antes de activar, agite la cápsula o golpéela sobre
  una superficie dura para desapelmazar el polvo
  (Fig. 2).
 b) Para activar la cápsula, empuje el émbolo hasta
  que alcance el nivel del cuerpo principal (Fig. 3).
 c) Coloque inmediatamente la cápsula en el
  GC Capsule Applier y haga click una vez con la
  palanca (Fig. 4). Ahora la cápsula está activada.
  Nota:
  La cápsula ha de activarse justo antes de la mezcla
  y debe ser utilizada inmediatamente.
 d) Seguidamente, retire la cápsula, colóquela en el
  mezclador (o amalgamador) y mezcle durante 10
  segundos a alta velocidad (+/-4.000 RPM) (Fig. 5).
3. TÉCNICA DE RESTAURACIÓN
 a) Retire inmediatamente la cápsula mezclada del
  vibrador y colóquela en el GC Capsule Applier.
 b) Haga dos clicks para cebar la cápsula y aplique
  (Fig. 6). El tiempo de trabajo es de 2 minutos desde
  el comienzo de la mezcla a 23°C (73,4°F).  
  Temperaturas más altas acortarán el tiempo de
  trabajo.
 c) Durante un máximo de 10 segundos tras el
  mezclado, comience a colocar la mezcla
  directamente en la cavidad (Fig. 7).
 d) Forme el contorno preliminar y cubra con una
  matriz si es necesario.
 e) Inmediatamente después de colocar, aplique
  GC Fuji VARNISH (secar soplando) o GC Fuji
  COAT LC (fotopolimerizando) (Fig. 8).
  Nota:
  1) Para ajustar la dirección de la boquilla, mantenga
   la cápsula en el aplicador mientras la hace girar. 
  2) Para retirar la cápsula utilizada, pulse el botón de
   liberación del aplicador, hágala girar y tire de ella
   hacia afuera. 
4. ACABADO
 a) Bajo spray de agua, usando técnicas estándar, el
  acabado final puede alcanzarse aproximadamente
  6 minutos tras el comienzo de la mezcla (Fig. 9).
 b) Aplique una capa final de GC Fuji VARNISH (secar
  soplando) o GC Fuji COAT LC (fotopolimerice
  durante 10 segundos o G-COAT PLUS
  (fotopolimerice durante 20 segundos) (Fig. 10).
 c) Solicite al paciente que no presione los dientes
  durante 1 hora.

ALMACENADO
Conserve en un lugar fresco y seco (4-25°C / 
39,2-77,0°F). 
(Caducidad: 2 años desde la fecha de fabricación).

COLORES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Colores basados en la guía Vita®. 
Vita® es una marca registrada de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Alemania.

PRESENTACIÓN
1. Pack de un solo color: 50 capsules.
2. Pack surtido: 50 capsules
 (10 piezas de cada uno de los siguientes: A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3).
 * Contenido por cápsula: 0,40g polvo y 0,11g (0,09mL) líquido.
 Volumen neto mínimo de cemento mezclado por cápsula: 0,14ml.
Opcional: GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 unidad).

PRECAUCIONES 
1. En caso de contacto con el tejido oral o la piel, elimine inmediatamente
 con una esponja o algodón empapado en alcohol. Aclare con agua. 
2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, aclare inmediatamente con agua y
 solicite asistencia médica.

Última revisión : 06/2008

Conditions de test : Température (23±1°C),
    Humidité relative (50±5%)
*ISO 9917-1 : 2003 (E) (Ciment verre polyalkenoate)

Condizioni di prova : Temperatura (23 +/-1°C), 
    Umidità relativa (50 +/-5%)
*ISO 9917-1 : 2003 (E) (cemento di polialchenoato di vetro)

Test conditions : Temperature (23 +/-1°C), 
 Relative humidity (50 +/-5%)
*ISO 9917-1 : 2003 (E) (Glass polyalkenoate cement)

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool  
and dark place (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).
(Shelf life : 2 years from date of manufacture).

SHADES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Shade numbers according to Vita® shade guide.
Vita® is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

PACKAGES
1. Single shade package : 50 capsules.
2. Assortment package : 50 capsules (10 each of A2, 

A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 
Average contents per capsule : 0.40g powder and 0.11g (0.09mL) 
liquid. 
Minimum net volume of mixed cement per capsule : 0.14mL.

Option : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 piece).

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with a 

sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. Flush with water.
 

medical attention.
3. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and 

safety eyewear should always be worn.  

hazardous according to GHS.   
Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at: 
http://www.gceurope.com or for the Americas http://www.gcamerica.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.  

Last revised : 06/2017

CONSERVATION
Pour des performances optimales, conserver dans
un endroit frais et sombre (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F).
(Péremption : 2 ans à partir de la date de fabrication).

TEINTES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4 selon le teintier VITA®.
VITA® est une marque déposée de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Allemagne.

CONDITIONNEMENT
1. Coffret 1 teinte : 50 Capsules.
2. Teintes assorties : 50 Capsules (10 de chaque A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 

Contenu moyen d’une capsule : 0,40g de poudre et 0,11g 
(0,09mL) de liquide. 
Volume net minimum de ciment mélangé par capsule 0,14mL.

Option : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 piéce).

AVERTISSEMENTS
1. En cas de contact avec la muqueuse ou la peau, retirer 

immédiatement avec une éponge ou un coton imbibé d’alcool. Rincer 
aussitôt avec de l’eau.

2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l’eau  
et consulter un médecin.

3. Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des gants, 
masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi peuvent
être classés comme dangereux selon le SGH. Penser à vous

http://www.gceurope.com et pour les Etats-Unis  
http://www.gcamerica.com
Vous pouvez également les obtenir auprès de votre distributeur.

Dernière mise à jour : 06/2017

LAGERUNG
Fur eine optimale Leistung Lagerung an einem dunklen 
und kuhlen Ort (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Haltbarkeit : 2 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum).

FARBEN
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Farben nach dem Vita® Farbring.
Vita® ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen der Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Deutschland.

ABPACKUNG
1. Packung mit jeweils einer Farbe : 50 Kapseln.
2. Sortimentspackung : 50 Kapseln (je 10 x A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 

Durchschnittlicher Inhalt pro Kapsel : 0,40g Pulver und 0,11g 
(0,09mL) Flüssigkeit. 
Mindest-Nettovolumen angemischter Zement pro Kapsel : 0,14mL.

Zubehör : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 stück).

WARNHINWEIS
1. Bei Haut-oder Schleimhautkontakt, sofort mit einem 

alkoholgetränkten Baumwolltupfer oder Schwamm entfernen und mit 
Wasser abspülen.

2. Bei Augenkontakt, sofort mit Wasser ausspülen und den Arzt 
aufsuchen.

3. Es sollte stets eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie 
Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille getragen werden.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug 
genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein.
Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die 
unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind: http://www.gceurope.com
In Amerika gilt folgender Link: http://www.gcamerica.com
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem Zulieferer 
anfordern.

Zuletzt aktualisiert : 06/2017

CONSERVAZIONE
Per ottenere il massimo rendimento del prodotto,
conservare in luogo fresco e buio (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F)
(Data di scadenza : 2 anni dalla data di produzione).

COLORI
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
I numeri delle tonalità sono quelli riportati nella guida delle
tonalità Vita®.
Vita® è un marchio registrato della Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germania.

CONFEZIONI
1. Confezione con colore singolo : 50 capsule.
2. Confezione assortita : 50 capsule 

(10 per ciascuna tonalità : A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 
Contenuto medio per capsula : 0,40g di polvere e 0,11g 
(0,09mL) di liquido. 
Volume netto minimo del cemento miscelato per capsula : 0,14mL.

Optional : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 pezzo).

AVVERTENZE
1. In caso di contatto con il tessuto orale o con la pelle, eliminare 

 
imbevuto di alcool. Sciacquare con acqua.

2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con 
acqua e consultare un medico.

3. Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quali guanti, 
maschere facciali e occhiali di protezione.

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle istruzioni per l’uso possono

riferimento alle schede di sicurezza disponibili sul sito:
http://www.gceurope.com o per le Americhe http://www.gcamerica.com
Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore locale.

Ultima revisione : 06/2017

ALMACENADO
Recomendado para un rendimiento optimo,
conserve en un lugar fresco y seco (4-25oC /
39,2-77,0oF)
(Caducidad: 2 años desde la fecha de fabricación).

COLORES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Colores basados en la guía Vita®.
Vita® es una marca registrada de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Alemania.

PRESENTACIÓN
1. Pack de un solo color: 50 capsules.
2. Pack surtido: 50 capsules 

(10 piezas de cada uno de los siguientes: A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 
* Contenido por cápsula: 0,40g polvo y 0,11g (0,09mL) líquido. 
Volumen neto mínimo de cemento mezclado por cápsula: 0,14ml.

Opcional: GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 unidad).

PRECAUCIONES
1. En caso de contacto con el tejido oral o la piel, elimine inmediatamente 

con una esponja o algodón empapado en alcohol. Aclare con agua.
2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, aclare inmediatamente con agua y 

solicite asistencia médica.
3. Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de protección personal (PPE) como 

guantes, mascarillas y una protección adecuada de los ojos.

Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones 

Siempre familiarizarse con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles 
en: http://www.gceurope.com o para América http://www.gcamerica.com
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

Última revisión : 06/2017
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GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE
RÖNTGENOPAAKKI TAKA-ALUEEN LASI-
IONOMEERITÄYTEMATERIAALI KAPSELEISSA

Ainoastaan hammashuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön suositelluissa 
käyttöaiheissa.

SUOSITELLUT KÄYTTÖAIHEET
1. Luokan I ja II täytteet maitohampaissa.
2. Luokan I ja II täytteet pysyvissä hampaissa, joihin ei kohdistu 

kuormitusta.  
3. Väliaikainen täyte- ja alustäytemateriaali voimakkaassa rasituksessa 

luokan I ja luokan III kaviteetteihin sandwich-tekniikkaa käyttäen.
4. Luokan V ja juuren pinnan täytteet.
5. Pilarin rakentaminen.

VASTA-AIHEET
1. Pulpan kattaminen.
2. Joissakin harvinaisissa tapauksissa materiaali saattaa aiheuttaa 

potilaille herkkyysoireita. Jos tällaisia oireita esiintyy, tuotteen käyttö on 
lopetettava ja potilas on ohjattava lääkärin vastaanotolle.

KÄYTTÖOHJE

Jauheen ja nesteen suhde (g/g) 0,40 / 0,11

Jauheen ja nesteen suhde (g/g) 10

Aika sekoittumisesta annostelun aloittamiseen 
(sekuntia) Enintään 10 

Työskentelyaika (minuuttia:sekuntia)* 2:00

Kovettumisen nettoaika (minuuttia:sekuntia)* 2:20

Käytössä oleva kokonaisaika  
(37°C, sekoituksen alkamisesta) (minuuttia:sekuntia) 6:00

Koeolosuhteet : Lämpötila (23 ± 1°C)
 Suhteellinen kosteus (50 ± 5%)

1. KAVITEETIN PREPAROINTI
a) Preparoi hammas tavanomaisin menetelmin. 

Voimakas mekaaninen kiinnitys ei ole tarpeen. 
Käytä kalsiumhydroksidia pulpan kattamiseen.

b) Levitä GC CAVITY CONDITIONER 
-asikäsittelyaine (10 sekuntia) tai GC DENTIN 
CONDITIONER -esikäsittelyaine (20 sekuntia) 
kiinnityspinnoille joko pumpulipallolla tai sienellä 
(kuva 1).

c) Huuhtele huolellisesti vedellä. Imeytä ylimääräinen 
vesi pumpulipalloon tai kuivaa varovasti ilmalla. 
ÄLÄ KUIVATA LIIKAA. Preparoitujen pintojen pitää 
näyttää kosteilta (kimmeltäviltä).

2. KAPSELIN AKTIVOIMINEN JA SEKOITTAMINEN
a) Ravistele kapselia tai koputtele sen sivua jotakin 

kovaa pintaa vasten irrottaaksesi jauheen ennen 
kapselin aktivoimista (kuva 2).

b) Kapselin aktivoimiseksi mäntä työnnetään sisään, 
kunnes se on samassa tasossa kapselin rungon 
kanssa (kuva 3). 

c) Aseta kapseli heti metalliseen GC CAPSULE 
APPLIER -viejään ja paina vipua yhden klikkauksen 
verran. Kapseli on nyt aktivoitu. 

 Huomaathan:
 Kapseli on aktivoitava juuri ennen sekoittamista ja 

se on käytettävä heti. 
d) Poista kapseli heti viejästä, aseta se sekoittajaan 

(tai amalgamaattoriin) ja sekoita 10 sekunnin ajan 
(± 4 000 rpm) (kuva 5).

3. KORJAUSMENETELMÄ
a) Poista sekoittunut kapseli sekoittajasta välittömästi 

ja aseta se GC CAPSULE APPLIER -viejään.
b) Saata kapseli ja ruisku käyttövalmiuteen kahdesti 

klikkauttamalla (kuva 6). Työskentelyaikaa on 23 
°C:een lämpötilassa 2 minuuttia sekoittamisen 
aloittamisesta alkaen. Korkeampi lämpötila 
lyhentää työskentelyaikaa. 

c) Aloita seoksen vieminen suoraan preparoidulle 
alueelle enintään 10 sekunnin kuluessa 
sekoittamisesta (kuva 7).

d) Muotoile alustavasti ja peitä tarvittaessa matriisilla. 
e) Kun materiaali on kovettunut, levitä heti GC Fuji 

VARNISH- (kuivaa ilmalla) tai GC Fuji COAT LC 
-pinnoite (valokoveta) (kuva 8).

 Huomaathan:
1) Kärjen suuntaa voi säätää pitelemällä kapselia 

ja viejää itseä vasten ja kääntämällä kapselin 
runkoa. 

2) Paina viejän vapauttamisnappia käytetyn 
kapselin poistamiseksi. Kierrä kapselia ja vedä 
ylöspäin.

4. VIIMEISTELY
a) Viimeistele työ tavanomaisin menetelmin 

vesisuihkussa, kun sekoittamisen aloittamisesta on 
kulunut noin 6 minuuttia (kuva 9). 

b) Levitä viimeinen kerros GC Fuji VARNISH- 
(kuivaa ilmalla) tai GC Fuji COAT LC -pinnoitetta 
(valokoveta 20 sekunnin ajan) (kuva 10).

c) Ohjeista potilasta, ettei hampaaseen saa kohdistua 
painetta seuraavan tunnin aikana.

SÄILYTYS
Käyttövarmuuden takaamiseksi suosittelemme 
säilytystä viileässä ja pimeässä paikassa (4–25 °C) 
(39,2–77,0°F).
Säilyvyysaika: 2 vuotta valmistuspäivästä

VÄRIT
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Värien numerot noudattavat Vita® -värikartan numerointia.
Vita® on saksalaisen Vita Zahnfabrik -yhtiön rekisteröimä tavaramerkki.

PAKKAUKSET
1. Yhden värin pakkaus: 50 kapselia.
2. Valikoimapakkaus: 50 kapselia (värit A2, A3, A3.5, B2 ja B3, 10 kpl 

kutakin). 
Yhden kapselin keskimääräinen sisältö : 0,40 g jauhetta ja 0,11 g  
(0,09 ml) nestettä

 Sementtiseoksen vähimmäisnettotilavuus kapselia kohti: 0,14 ml
Lisäosa: Kapselin viejä (GC CAPSULE APPLIER; 1 kpl).

VAROITUKSET
1. Jos ainetta pääsee suun alueen kudoksiin tai iholle, poista se heti 

sienellä tai alkoholiin kastetulla pumpulitukolla. Huuhtele vedellä. 
2. Jos ainetta joutuu silmiin, huuhtele silmät heti vedellä ja käänny lääkärin 

puoleen. 
3. Käytä aina henkilökohtaista suojavarustusta, kuten käsineitä, 

kasvosuojainta ja silmäsuojaa.

Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan GHS-
järjestelmässä luokitella vaarallisiksi. 
Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa
http://www.gceurope.com tai Amerikan mantereella osoitteessa
http://www.gcamerica.com
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.
  
Viimeisin päivitys : 06/2017

FILue ohjeet huolellisesti 
ennen käyttöä.



NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 
de gebruiksaanwijzing. SVLäs noggrant anvisningarna 

innan användning.DALæs omhyggeligt 
brugsanvisningen inden brug. ELAntes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente as 

instruções de utilização. PT

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

De tijd om te beginnen met extruderen na  maximaal

Moment dat met afwerken kan worden begonnen 

Alleen te gebruiken in de vermelde toepassingen door tandheelkundig
gekwalificeerden.

AANBEVOLEN TOEPASSINGEN
I en II caviteiten in melkelementen.

I en II in het blijvend gebit, die niet worden
 belast.

I en
 Klasse II caviteiten door toepassing van de sandwich techniek.

V en voor het herstellen van worteloppervlakken.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

 overgevoeligheid veroorzaken. Indien dergelijke reacties optreden,
 gebruik het product dan niet langer en raadpleeg een arts.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

 a) Prepareer het element volgens de gebruikelijke

  retentie is niet nodig.
  Gebruik zo nodig calciumhydroxide voor

 b) Appliceer met een wattenbolletje of met een

  seconden) op de oppervlakken waaraan

 c) Spoel grondig met water. Droog door deppen met
  een wattenbolletje of door zachtjes blazen met de

  geprepareerde oppervlakken moeten nog enigszins
  vochtig lijken (glinsteren).

 a) Alvorens te activeren schud de capsule of tik de
  zijkant ervan op een harde ondergrond om de

 b) Om de capsule te activeren wordt de knop
  ingedrukt totdat het eindvlak gelijk ligt met het huis

 c) Plaats de capsule direct in een metalen

  Opmerking :
  De capsule wordt vlak voor het mengen
  geactiveerd, en onmiddellijk gebruikt.
 d) Verwijder de capsule direct uit de tang en plaats

 a) Verwijder de capsule onmiddellijk uit de
  schudmachine 
  (Applier).

  bekorten.

  mengsel direct in de preparatie beginnen te spuiten

 d. Vorm de contouren van de restauratie, zo nodig
  door het plaatsen van een matrix.

  Opmerking :

   door de capsule in de tang te draaien.

   gebruikte capsule met een opwaartse en
   draaiende beweging.

 a) Er kan volgens de standaard technieken met

  niet te belasten.

OPSLAG

KLEUREN

De kleuren corresponderen met de Vita® kleurenring.
Vita®

VERPAKKINGEN

WAARSCHUWING

 materiaal onmiddellijk met een wattenrol gedoopt in alcohol
 en spoel na met water.

 en win medisch advies in.

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Antal sekunder efter blandingen inden applicering

Finishing og polering må tidligst begynde

KAPSLER

Kun til anvendelse af tandlæger til de i denne brugsanvisning beskrevne 
indikationer.

INDIKATIONER
I og II fyldninger i mælketænder.

I og II fyldninger i permanente tænder.

 klasse I og II fyldninger.
V fyldninger, rodkaries og cervikale erosioner.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 nogle personer. Iagttages allergiske reaktioner anbefales det ikke

BRUGSANVISNING

 a) Præparer tanden vha. standardteknikker. Ekstensiv

  tyndt lag calciumhydroxyd på pulpanære områder
  i kaviteten.

  i hele kaviteten vha. en vatpellet eller en minisvamp

  FORET AGES.
  Det bedste resultat opnås når overfladen
  fremtræder let fugtig (er let glinsende).

 a) Inden kapslen aktiveres, skal dens side bankes

  Kapslen er nu aktiveret.

  Kapslen skal aktiveres umiddelbart inden
  blandingen, og indholdet skal anvendes umiddelbart
  efter.
 d) Kapslen fjernes hurtigt fra applieren og sættes i en

  temperaturer resulterer i kortere arbejdstid.
 c) Appli

 d) Modeller fyldningen præliminært og placer en

 e) Fyldningen dækkes straks efter hærdningen med et

 a) Endelig konturering og polering vha.

OPBEVARING
o

FARVER

® farveskalaen.
Vita®

PAKNINGER

 (der kan presses ud af kapslen) fyldningsmateriale.

ADVARSLER

 omgående med et stykke alkoholvædet gaze og der skylles
 omhyggeligt med vand.

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Antal sekunder efter blandning innan 

Finishering och puts kan tidigast utföras efter angiven tid

RÖNTGENKONTRASTERANDE POSTERIORT GLASJONOMER

Endast för professionella utövare och inom de rekommenderade 
indikationerna.

INDIKATIONER
I och klass II fyllningar i primära tänder.

I och klass II fyllningar i permanenta tänder.

 belastning i klass I och klass II
V, erosionsskador och rotytekaries.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 Ifall sådana reaktioner skulle uppträda, avbryt användningen av
 produkten och remitera till läkare.

BRUKSANVISNING

 a) Preparera tanden på sedvanligt sätt. Överdriven
  mekanisk retention är inte nödvändig. Vid djupare
  kaviteter, använd en kalciumhydroxid liner.

  sekunder) i kaviteten, använd gärna en

  Preparerade ytor ska synas vara lätt fuktiga.

 a) Skaka kapseln eller knacka den mot bordskivan

 b) Aktivera kapseln genom att trycka in knappen så
  att den kommer i ett nära så jämt läge i förhållande

 c) Placera därefter omedelbart kapseln i en

  aktiverad.
  Observera :
  Kapseln skall aktiveras direkt före tillblandningen
  och användas omedelbart.
 d) Avlägsna kapseln omedelbart och placera den

 a) Avlägsna omedelbart den blandade kapseln och

 b) Gör två frammatningar av pistolens kolv. Inserera

  att högre temperaturer förkortar arbetstiden.

  skall appliceringen av materialet i preparationen

 d) Konturera. Använd en matris ifall detta är önskvärt
  och möjligt.

  Tips :

   appliceringspistolen med kapseln mot Dig och
   vrid kapselkroppen.

   använd kapsel. Vrid kapseln och dra den uppåt.

 c) Instruera patienten att inte belasta fyllningen förrän
  tidigast om en timme.

FÖRVARING

FÄRGER

Färgangivelserna bygger på Vita® färgskala.
Vita®

FÖRPACKNINGAR

VARNING

 omedelbart med tex en vattendränkt bomullsrulle.

 vatten och uppsök läkare.

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

Para utilização exclusiva por um profissional segundo as indicações 
recomendadas.

INDICAÇÕES:
I e II em dentes decíduos.
I e classe II que não suportem carga em

 dentes permanentes.
de

 esforço em cavidades de classe I e II
V

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

  com uma bola de algodão ou seque com um jacto

  devem ter um aspecto húmido (brilhante).

  lado desta numa superfície dura, para soltar o pó

  Nota:

  misturar e usada imediatamente.

  Temperaturas mais altas encurtam o tempo de
  trabalho.

  misturar, comece a aplicar a mistura directamente

 d) Forme o contorno provisório e cubra com uma

 e) Depois de endurecido, aplique imediatamente

  Nota:

   puxe para cima.

 c) Instruir o paciente para não aplicar pressão

ARMAZENAMENTO

CORES

®.
Vita®

EMBALAGENS

CUIDADO

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

                                      

 

®.

EL

GC Fuji IX GP CAPSULE

FÖRVARING
For optimalt resultat rekommenderas, forvara kallt
och morkt (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F).
(Lagringstid : 2 år från tillverkningsdatum).

FÄRGER
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
Färgangivelserna bygger på Vita® färgskala.
Vita® är ett registrerat varumärke av Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Tyskland.

FÖRPACKNINGAR
1. I separat färg : 50 kapslar.
2. Sortimentsförpackning : 50 kapslar 

(10 av vardera i färgerna A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 
Genomsnittligt innehåll per kapsel : 0,40g pulver och 0,11g 
(0,09mL) vätska. 
Minimumvolym av blandat cement per kapsel : 0,14mL.

Tillval : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 ST).

VARNING
1. Ifall direkt hudkontakt sker med materialet, avlägsna materialrester 

omedelbart med tex en vattendränkt bomullsrulle.
2. Ifall materialet kommer i direkt kontakt med ögon, spola rikligt med 

vatten och uppsök läkare.
3. Använd alltid handskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon eller annan 

personlig skyddsutrustning.

Vissa av de produkter som omnämns i denna Bruksanvisning kan vara

http://www.gceurope.com eller för Amerika på: http://www.gcamerica.com
Säkerhetsdatabladen kan du också få från din leverantör.

Reviderad senast : 06/2017

OPBEVARING
For optimal ydeevne anbefales opbevares koldt og
morkt (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F).
(Holdbarhed : 2 år fra produktionsdato).

FARVER
A2, A3, A3,5, B2, B3, C4
Farverne følger VITA® farveskalaen.
Vita® er et registreret varemærke for Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Tyskland.

PAKNINGER
1. Pakning med 50 kapsler i samme farve.
2. Sortiment : 5 x 10 kapsler med følgende farver : 

A2, A3, A3,5, B2, B3. 
Gennemsnitsindhold i hver kapsel : 0,40g pulver og 0,11g 
(0,09mL) væske. 
Hver kapsel indeholder minimum 0,14mL brugbart 
(der kan presses ud af kapslen) fyldningsmateriale.

Tilbehør : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 stk.).

ADVARSLER
1. I tilfælde af kontakt med slimhinde eller hud fjernes materialet 

omgående med et stykke alkoholvædet gaze og der skylles 
omhyggeligt med vand.

2. I tilfælde af, at materialet kommer i øjnene skylles omhyggeligt med 
vand og der søges lægehjælp.

3. Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, mundbind og 
beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres.

som farlige, i henhold til GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske 

eller for Amerika http://www.gcamerica.com
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot

Sidst revideret : 06/2017

OPSLAG
Voor een optimaal resultaat bewaar in een koele en
donkere ruimte (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F)
(Houdbaarheid : 2 jaar vanaf de datum van fabricage).

KLEUREN
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
De kleuren corresponderen met de Vita® kleurenring.
Vita® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Duitsland.

VERPAKKINGEN
1. Verpakking van 50 capsules in één kleur.
2. Assortimentsverpakking met 50 capsules 

(10 stuks van ieder A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 
Gemiddelde inhoud per capsule is : 0,40gr poeder en 0,11gr. 
(0,09mL) vloeistof. 
Het minimum netto volume aan gemengde cement is : 0,14mL.

Optie : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 exemplaar).

WAARSCHUWING
1. In geval van contact met slijmvlies of huid, verwijder het 

materiaal onmiddellijk met een wattenrol gedoopt in alcohol 
en spoel na met water.

2. In geval van contact met de ogen, spoel het oog onmiddellijk met water 
en win medisch advies in.

3. Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen, 
mondmaskers en beschermbrillen.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in de huidige 

GHS.   
Maak u vertrouwd met de veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op: 
http://www.gceurope.com of voor Amerika http://www.gcamerica.com
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

Laatste herziening : 06/2017

ARMAZENAMENTO
Recomenda-se, para um otimo desempenho, armazene em local fresco  
e escuro (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F)
(Prazo de validade: 2 anos a partir da data de fabrico).

CORES
A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4

®.
Vita® é uma marca registada da Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Alemanha.

EMBALAGENS
1. Embalagem de uma cor: 50 cápsulas.
2. Embalagem variada: 50 cápsulas (10 de cada: A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3). 

 
Volume líquido mínimo de cimento misturado por cápsula: 0,14mL.

Opção: APLICADOR DE CÁPSULA GC (1 unidade).

CUIDADO
1. Em caso de contacto com a mucosa ou pele, retire imediatamente com 

uma esponja ou algodão embebido em álcool. Lave com água.
2. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com água e 

consulte o médico.
3. Equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) tais como luvas, máscaras  

e óculos de segurança devem ser sempre utilizados.

Alguns produtos referenciados na presente Instrução de utilização 

disponíveis em: http://www.gceurope.com ou para as Américas
http://www.gcamerica.com
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

Última revisão : 06/2017

A2, A3, A3.5, B2, B3, C4
®.

Vita®

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

http://www.gcamerica.com

RADIOPAK POSTERIOR GLASSIONOMER FYLLINGSMATERIALE I 
KAPSLER

Skal kun brukes av tannleger ved indikasjoner beskrevet i denne 
bruksanvisning.

INDIKASJONER
1. Klasse I og II fyllinger i melketenner.
2. Til ikke-hardt belastede klasse I og II fyllinger i permanente tenner.
3. Semi-permanente fyllinger og sandwichmateriale til hardt belastede 

klasse I og II fyllinger.
4. Klasse V-fyllninger, rotkaries og cervikale erosjoner.
5. Oppbygginger.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
1. Pulpaoverkapping.
2. I sjeldne tilfeller kan allergiske/allergiliknende reaksjoner oppstå. Skulle 

dette inntreffe: Stans behandlingen umiddelbart og oppsøk lege.

BRUKSANVISNING

Pulver/væske forhold (g/g) 0,40 / 0,11

Utrøringstid (sek.)* 10 sek.

Antall sekunder blandingen kan 
appliseres etter blanding 10 sek. maks.

Arbeidstid (min., sek.)* 2 min.

Netto herdetid (min., sek.)* 2 min. 20 sek.

Finishing og polering må tidligst begynne 
fra kapslens aktivering (37°C) 6 min.

Testbetingelser : Temperatur (23 ± 1°C),
 Relativ fuktighet (50 ± 5%)
*ISO 9917-1 : 2003 (E) (Glasspolyalkenoatcement)

1. KAVITETSPREPARERING
a) Preparer tannen iht standardteknikk. Ekstensiv 

mekanisk retensjon er ikke nødvendig. Applisér et 
tynt lag calciumhydroxyd på pulpanære områder i 
kaviteten.

b) Applisér GC CAVITY CONDITIONER (10 sekunder) 
eller GC DENTIN CONDITIONER (20 sekunder) i 
hele kaviteten vha. en vattpellet eller en minisvamp  
(Fig. 1).

c) Skyll nøye med vann og tørlegg moderat 
(tilsvarende avtørkning med en vattrull). IKKE 
TØRRLEGG TANNEN TOTALT. Best resultat 
oppnås når tannen er lett fuktig (lett glinsende).

2. AKTIVERING AV KAPSEL OG BLANDING

b) Aktivér kapslen ved å presse stemplet inn til det er 
på linje med med kapslens kant (Fig. 3).

c) Sett kapslen omgående i en metal GC Capsule 
Applier og trykk på håndtaket en gang (Fig. 4). 
Kapslen er nå aktivert.

 OBS :
 Kapslen skal aktiveres umiddelbart etter 

blandingen, og innholdet skal brukes umiddelbart 
etter.

d) Kapslen fjernes raskt fra applieren, settes i en 
kapselblander og rystes i 10 sekunder (+/- 4.000 
slag/minutt) (Fig. 5).

3. FYLLINGSTEKNIK
a) Plassér kapslen med ferdig blandet materiale i GC 

Capsule Applier.
b) Trykk 2 ganger på håndtaket (Fig. 6). Arbeidstiden 

er 2 minutter fra start av blandingen ved 23°C. 
Høyere temperaturer resulterer i kortere arbeidstid.

c) Applisér materialet direkte i prepareringen innen 10 
sekunder fra blandingen avsluttes (Fig. 7).

d) Modellér fyllingen midlertidig og plassér en matrise 
hvis ønskelig

e) Dekk fyllingen raskt etter herdingen med et lag GC 
Fuji VARNISH (blåses tørt) eller GC Fuji COAT LC 
(lyspolymeriseres) (Fig. 8).

 Merk :
1) For å justere vinkelen på spissen: rotér kapslen i 

GC Applieren.
2) For å fjerne kapselen fra GC Applieren: Trykk på 

utløserknappen og trekk kapselen opp.
4. FERDIGGJØRING

a) Endelig konturering og polering vha. 
standardteknikker under vannkjøling kan begynne 
ca. 6 minutter etter at blandingen har startet  
(Fig. 9).

b) Appliser til sist GC Fuji VARNISH (tørrblås) eller 
GC Fuji COAT LC (lyshedes i 10 sek.) eller G-COAT 
PLUS (lysherdes i 20 sek.) (Fig. 10).

c) Instruér pasienten om ikke å tygge den første timen.

OPPBEVARING
For optimalt resultat anbefales å oppbevare materialet 
på et kjøligt og mørkt sted (4-250 C).
Holdbarhet: 2 år fra produksjonsdato.

FARGER
A2, A3, A3,5, B2, B3, C4
Fargene følger VITA®-fargeskalaen.
Vita® er et registreret varemerke for Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Tyskland.

PAKNINGER
1. Pakning med 50 kapsler i samme farve.
2. Sortiment : 5 x 10 kapsler med følgende farger : A2, A3, A3,5, B2, B3. 

Gjennomsnittsindhold i hver kapsel : 0,40g pulver og 0,11g (0,09ml) 
væske.

 Hver kapsel inneholder minimum 0,14ml fyllingsmateriale som kan 
presses ut av kapslen.

Tilbehør : GC CAPSULE APPLIER (1 stk.).

ADVARSLER
1. I tilfelle kontakt med slimhinner eller hud fjern materialet umiddelbart 

med et stykke alkoholvætet gaze og skyll nøye med vann.
2. I tilfelle kontakt med materialet i øynene, skyll nøye med vann - og søk 

legehjelp.
3. Personlig beskyttelsesutstyr PPE slik som hansker, ansiktsmasker og 

øyebeskyttelse bør alltid brukes

Noen av produktene som det refereres til I I denne IFU kan være 

eller for det amerikanske kontinent http://www.gcamerica.com
Sikkerhetsdatablad kan alltid fås hos din leverandør.|  

Sist revidert : 06/2017

NOLes bruksanvisningen 
nøye før bruk
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